FILED OFFICE OF THE CIT : CLERE OAKLAND



City Attorney's Office

2014 JUL 17 PM 4: 02 OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

Resolution No. _____C.M.S.

INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMEMBER NOEL GALLO

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A GRANT OF \$3,100 FROM COUNCILMEMBER NOEL GALLO ANTI-GRAFFITI MURAL AND GREEN WALL FUNDS TO PERALTA HACIENDA FOR THE ATHENA MURAL PROJECT COMPLETED BY THE CALIFORNIA COLLEGE OF THE ARTS AND ARISE HIGH SCHOOL

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2013, the City Council adopted a budget that set aside Anti-Graffiti funds for Murals and Green Walls for council members to grant to address graffiti within their districts; and

WHEREAS, any expenditures for purposes other than City or other governmental infrastructure, furniture, or equipment require council approval; and

WHEREAS, the California College of the Arts partnered with Arise High School in the spring semester of 2014 to create a mural that depicts the history of the Fruitvale District and Peralta Hacienda called the Athena Project; and

WHEREAS, Councilmember Noel Gallo wishes to grant \$3,100 from his Anti-Graffiti Mural and Green Wall Funds to Peralta Hacienda, the grantee, for the Athena Project; and

WHEREAS, the mural was completed and placed on 3401 International Boulevard Oakland, California with the building owner's consent, an area blighted with graffiti and crime; and

WHEREAS, Peralta Hacienda and the Athena Project provided documentation for the use of Councilmember Gallo's Anti-Graffiti Mural and Green Wall funds; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council authorizes the grant of \$3,100 from Councilmember Noel Gallo's Anti-Graffiti Mural and Green Wall funds to Peralta Hacienda for The Athena Project; and

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator is authorized to execute an appropriate grant agreement with Peralta Hacienda for the above purpose, subject to approval as to form and legality by the City Attorney.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF, AND PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES -ABSENT -ABSTENTION -

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California